

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

No. 22-7072

United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

MARTIN DOHERTY,
Appellant,

v.

TURNER BROADCASTING SYSTEMS, INC.,
Appellee.

**Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia**

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPOINTED AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF APPELLANT**

Erica Hashimoto
Director

Tiffany Yang
Supervising Attorney

Victoria Scott Kingham
Madeline Terlap
Student Counsel

Georgetown University Law Center
Appellate Litigation Program
111 F Street NW, Suite 306
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9555
eh502@georgetown.edu

Court-Appointed Amicus Curiae

February 7, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
GLOSSARY	v
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	vi
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. A REASONABLE JURY COULD FIND THAT TURNER MISREPRESENTED MR. DOHERTY’S GROSS INCOME.....	3
II. TURNER ACTED WILLFULLY WHEN IT FILED FRAUDULENT INFORMATION RETURNS ON MR. DOHERTY’S BEHALF.....	8
A. A False Representation Made with Reckless Disregard for its Truth Establishes Liability Under § 7434(a).....	9
B. Summary Judgment in Favor of Turner Was Erroneous Under Any Standard of Willfulness.	14
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 581 U.S. 468 (2017).....	11
<i>Angelopoulos v. Keystone Orthopedic Specialists</i> , No. 12-cv-05836, 2015 WL 2375225 (N.D. Ill. May 15, 2015).....	19
<i>Bedrosian v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , 912 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2018)	10, 14
<i>Blanton v. Off. of the Comptroller of the Currency</i> , 909 F.3d 1162 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>Butler v. Enter. Integration Corp.</i> , 459 F. Supp. 3d 78 (D.D.C. 2020) .	4, 9
<i>Carlson v. Postal Regul. Comm’n</i> , 938 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	12
<i>Chedick v. Nash</i> , 151 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	12
* <i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991)	8, 13
<i>Chin Hui Hood v. JeJe Enter., Inc.</i> , 207 F. Supp. 3d 1363 (N.D. Ga. 2016).....	9
<i>Crespo v. Midland Credit Mgmt. Inc.</i> , 689 F. App’x 944 (11th Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Douge v. Comm’r</i> , 899 F.2d 164 (2d Cir. 1990)	12
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	11
* <i>Felder v. D.C. Dep’t of Emp. Serv.</i> , 97 A.3d 86 (D.C. 2014)	6
<i>Ganpat v. Aventure Inv. Realty, Inc.</i> , No. 0:20-cv-60816-WPD, 2021 WL 6926409 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 30, 2021).....	9
<i>Granado v. Comm’r</i> , 792 F.2d 91 (7th Cir. 1986)	12

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Katzman v. Essex Waterfront Owners LLC</i> , 660 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Katzman v. Essex Waterfront Owners LLC</i> , No. 09-cv-7541, 2010 WL 3958819 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2010)	13
<i>Keller v. Macon Cnty. Greyhound Park, Inc.</i> , 464 F. App'x 824 (11th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Maciel v. Comm'r</i> , 489 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>McLaughlin v. Richland Shoe Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 128 (1988)	14
<i>McMullen v. Synchrony Bank</i> , 300 F. Supp. 3d 292 (D.D.C. 2018)	10
<i>Mould v. NJG Food Serv., Inc.</i> , 37 F. Supp. 3d 762 (D. Md. 2014).....	13
<i>Orix Credit All., Inc. v. Taylor Mach. Works, Inc.</i> , 125 F.3d 468 (7th Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>Pitcher v. Waldman</i> , No. 1:11-cv-148-HJW, 2014 WL 1302551 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 28, 2014)	19
<i>Robin v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> , 915 F.2d 1120 (7th Cir. 1990)	12
* <i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007)	10, 13, 14
<i>Sigurdsson v. Dicarlantonio</i> , 6:12-cv-920, 2013 WL 12121866 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 11, 2013).....	13
<i>Thompson v. District of Columbia</i> , 967 F.3d 804 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	3
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985).....	14
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 321 F. Supp. 2d 82 (D.D.C. 2004).....	16
<i>Vandenheede v. Vecchio</i> , 541 F. App'x 577 (6th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Williams v. Mordkofsky</i> , 901 F.2d 158 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	16
<i>Wilson v. Cox</i> , 753 F.3d 244 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	16

Yellow Pages Photos, Inc. v. Ziplocal, LP, 795 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2015) 14

Zell v. Comm’r, 763 F.2d 1139 (10th Cir. 1985) 12

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 104(a)(1)..... 3

26 U.S.C. § 104(a)(3)..... 5

26 U.S.C. § 6663 12

26 U.S.C. § 7434(a)..... 2, 8, 9, 11, 12

D.C. Code § 32-1501, *et seq.* 1

D.C. Code § 32-1504(b)..... 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. 104-506, at 35 (1996) 7, 11

REGULATIONS

26 C.F.R. § 1.104-1(b)..... 5
